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New tables of the thermodynamic properties of HCFC-123
have been developed and are presented here. These tables
are based on experimental data from the database at the
National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST).
Equations have been developed, based on the Modified
Benedict-Webb-Rubin (MBWR) equation of state, which
represent the data with accuracy and consistency through-
out the entire range of temperature, pressure, and density.

Physical Properties
Chemical Formula CHCl2CF3

Molecular Weight 152.93

Boiling Point at
One Atmosphere 82.0°F (27.85°C)

Critical Temperature 362.63°F (183.68°C)
822.30°R (456.83 K)

Critical Pressure 532.0 psia (3668.0 kPa [abs])

Critical Density 34.34 lb/ft3 (550.0 kg/m3)

Critical Volume 0.0291 ft3/lb (0.00182 m3/kg)

Units and Factors
t = temperature in °F

T = temperature in °R = °F + 459.67
P = pressure in lb/in2 absolute (psia)
vf = volume of saturated liquid in ft3/lb
vg = volume of saturated vapor in ft3/lb
V = volume of superheated vapor in ft3/lb
df = 1/vf = density of saturated liquid in lb/ft3

dg = 1/vg = density of saturated vapor in lb/ft3

hf = enthalpy of saturated liquid in Btu/lb
hfg = enthalpy of vaporization in Btu/lb
hg = enthalpy of saturated vapor in Btu/lb
H = enthalpy of superheated vapor in Btu/lb
sf = entropy of saturated liquid in Btu/(lb) (°R)
sg = entropy of saturated vapor in Btu/(lb) (°R)
S = entropy of superheated vapor in Btu/(lb) (°R)

Cp = heat capacity at constant pressure in Btu/(lb) (°F)
Cv = heat capacity at constant volume in Btu/(lb) (°F)
vs = velocity of sound in ft/sec

The gas constant, R = 10.732 (psia) (ft3)/(°R) (lb–mole)
for HCFC-123, R = 0.0702 (psia) (ft3)/lb • °R

One atmosphere = 14.696 psia
Conversion factor from Work Units to Heat Units:

J = 0.185053
Btu/lb = [(psia • ft3)/lb] J

Reference point for enthalpy and entropy:
hf = 0.0 Btu/lb at –40°F
sf = 0.0 Btu/lb • °R at –40°F

Equations
The Modified Benedict-Webb-Rubin (MBWR) equation of
state was used to calculate the tables of thermodynamic
properties. It was chosen as the preferred equation of state
because it provided the most accurate fit of the thermo-
dynamic data over the entire range of temperatures and
pressures presented in these tables. The data fit and
calculation of constants for HCFC-123 were performed for
Du Pont at the National Institute of Standards and Tech-
nology (NIST) under the supervision of Dr. Mark O.
McLinden.

The constants were calculated in SI units. For conversion
of thermodynamic properties to Engineering (I/P) units,
properties must be calculated in SI units and converted to
I/P units. Conversion factors are provided for each prop-
erty derived from the MBWR equation of state.

1. Equation of State (MBWR)

P = ΣΣΣΣΣ an/Vn + exp (�Vc
2/V2) ΣΣΣΣΣ an/V2n�17

where the temperature dependence of the coefficients is
given by:

a1 = RT

a2 = b1T + b2T0.5 + b3 + b4/T + b5/T2

a3 = b6T + b7 + b8/T + b9/T2

a4 = b10T + b11 + b12/T

a5 = b13

a6 = b14/T + b15/T2

a7 = b16/T

a8 = b17/T + b18/T2

a9 = b19/T2

a10 = b20/T2 + b21/T3

a11 = b22/T2 + b23/T4

a12 = b24/T2 + b25/T3

a13 = b26/T2 + b27/T4

a14 = b28/T2 + b29/T3

a15 = b30/T2 + b31/T3 + b32/T4

where T is in K = °C + 273.15, P is in kPa, V is in
m3/mole, and R = 8.314471 J/(mole) (K)
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MBWR coefficients for HCFC-123:
b1 = –1.973 717 9010 E+00
b2 = 1.435 122 7567 E+02
b3 = –2.970 987 6039 E+03
b4 = 4.505 786 7093 E+05
b5 = –4.047 216 7920 E+07
b6 = 1.019 193 5793 E–01
b7 = –1.963 375 2269 E+02
b8 = 9.251 220 6444 E+04
b9 = –4.007 630 1858 E+07
b10 = –2.040 473 0428 E–02
b11 = 3.681 964 8916 E+01
b12 = –1.144 525 2703 E+04
b13 = –5.509 682 7243 E–01
b14 = –7.762 295 1034 E+00
b15 = 1.217 213 0502 E+05
b16 = –8.286 917 1955 E+00
b17 = 7.261 925 3573 E–01
b18 = –1.436 309 9944 E+03
b19 = 6.425 273 9335 E+01
b20 = 3.352 484 9016 E+07
b21 = –2.068 382 1999 E+09
b22 = 1.825 650 3429 E+06
b23 = 4.239 144 7763 E+10
b24 = 2.603 669 5332 E+04
b25 = 1.307 500 3968 E+07
b26 = 1.156 889 5787 E+03
b27 = –7.417 765 4079 E+06
b28 = –2.449 500 4199 E+00
b29 = 4.961 207 9844 E+03
b30 = 4.045 163 1009 E–03
b31 = 1.214 915 4232 E+02
b32 = –2.262 478 6818 E+04

Ideal Gas Heat Capacity Equation (at constant
pressure):

Cp (J/mole � K) = cp1 + cp2 T + cp3 T2

cp1 = 2.89811 E+01 cp3 = –1.95477 E–01
cp2 = 3.04711 E–01 R = 8.314471 J/mole • K

MW = 152.93

Properties calculated in SI units from the equation and
constants listed above can be converted to I/P units
using the conversion factors shown below. Please note
that in converting enthalpy and entropy from SI to I/P
units, a change in reference states must be included
(from H = 200 and S = 1 at 0°C for SI units to H = 0
and S = 0 at –40°C for I/P units). In the conversion
equation below, H (ref) and S (ref) are the saturated
liquid enthalpy and entropy at –40°C. For HCFC-123,
H (ref) = 167.2 kJ/kg and S (ref) = 0.8705 kJ/kg • K.

P (psia) = P (kPa) • 0.14504
T (°F) = (T[°C] • 1.8) + 32
D (lb/ft3) = D (kg/m3) • 0.062428
V (ft3/lb) = V (m3/kg) • 16.018
H (Btu/lb) = [H (kJ/kg) – H (ref)] • 0.43021
S (Btu/lb • °R) = [S (kJ/kg • K) – S (ref)] • 0.23901
Cp (Btu/lb • °F) = Cp (kJ/kg • K) • 0.23901
Cv (Btu/lb • °F) = Cv (kJ/kg • K) • 0.23901
vs (ft/sec) = vs (m/sec) • 3.2808

2. Martin-Hou Equation of State (fit from MBWR data)

As previously stated, the thermodynamic properties
presented in these tables are based on the MBWR
equation of state. Coefficients for the Martin-Hou
equation of state are presented below for the conve-
nience of those who may have existing computer
programs based on this equation of state. While not as
accurate as the data from the MBWR equation of state,
particularly in the superheated region, data calculated
using these Martin-Hou coefficients should be suffi-
cient for most engineering calculations.

P = RT/(V�b) + ΣΣΣΣΣ (Ai + BiT + Ci exp (�kT/Tc))/(V�b) i

For SI units
T and Tc are in K = °C + 273.15, V is in m3/kg, and
P is in kPa

R = 0.0544 kJ/kg • K

b, Ai, Bi, Ci, k are constants:

A2 = –1.770068  E–01 A4 = –9.077682  E–07

B2 = 2.384783  E–04 B4 = 1.955524  E–09

C2 = –1.145981  E+03 C4 = –6.012000  E–01

A3 = 5.579420  E–04 A5 = 4.174049  E–10

B3 = –1.030148  E–06 B5 = –1.035972  E–12

C3 = –4.535924  E+00 C5 = 1.110889  E–03

b = 4.628100  E–04 k = 1.750000  E+01

O
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For I/P units
T and Tc are in °R = °F + 459.67, V is in ft3/lb, and
P is in psia

R = 0.0702 (psia)(ft3)/lb • °R

b, Ai, Bi, Ci, k are constants:

A2 = –6.587394  E+00 A4 = –8.668417  E–03

B2 = 4.930603  E–03 B4 = 1.037422  E–05

C2 = –4.264823  E+04 C4 = –5.740950  E+03

A3 = 3.326085  E–01 A5 = 6.384736  E–05

B3 = –3.411704  E–04 B5 = –8.803615  E–08

C3 = –2.704021  E+03 C5 = 1.699245  E+02

b = 7.431500  E–03 k = 1.750000  E+01

Ideal Gas Heat Capacity (at constant vapor):
Cv = a + bT + cT2 + dT3 + f/T2

For SI units
Cv = kJ/kg • K

T is in K = °C + 273.15

a, b, c, d, f are constants:

a = –5.397695  E+00 d = 4.340077  E–08

b = 3.275570  E–02 f = 6.622145  E+04

c = –6.358090  E–05

For I/P units
Cv = Btu/lb • °R

T is in °R = °F + 459.67

a, b, c, d, f are constants:

a = –1.290080  E+00 d = 1.778641  E–09

b = 4.349333  E–03 f = 5.128047  E+04

c = –4.690185  E–06

3. Vapor Pressure
log10 Psat = A + B/T + C log10 T + D T +

E ([F�T]/T) log10 (F�T)

For SI units
T is in K = °C + 273.15 and P is in kPa

A, B, C, D, E, F are constants:

A = 1.656333  E+03 D = –8.868380  E–02

B = –2.480583  E+06 E = 4.617861  E+02

C = 1.792522  E+01 F = 1.666667  E+03

For I/P units
T is in °R = °F + 459.67 and P is in psia

A, B, C, D, E, F are constants:

A = 1.768800  E+03 D = –4.926878  E–02

B = –4.818693  E+06 E = 4.617861  E+02

C = 1.792522  E+01 F = 3.000000  E+03

4. Density of the Saturated Liquid
df = Af + Bf (1�Tr) (1/3) + Cf (1�Tr) (2/3) + Df (1�Tr)

+ Ef (1�Tr) (4/3)

For SI units
Tr = T/Tc, both in K = °C + 273.15 and df is in kg/m3

Af, Bf, Cf, Df, Ef are constants:

Af = 4.643358  E+02 Df = 1.986142  E+03

Bf = 1.625985  E+03 Ef = –7.172430  E+02

Cf = –1.333543  E+03

For I/P units
Tr = T/Tc, both in °R = °F + 459.67 and df is
in lb/ft3

Af, Bf, Cf, Df, Ef are constants:

Af = 2.898754  E+01 Df = 1.239908  E+02

Bf = 1.015069  E+01 Ef = –4.477602  E+01

Cf = –8.325036  E+01

o

o

o
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Table 1
HCFC�123 Saturation Properties�Temperature Table

TEMP.
°F

TEMP.
°F

 (continued)

–150 0.001 0.0092 — 108.8 0.000 –101.9 169.2 67.3 –0.3012 0.2451 –150
–149 0.001 0.0092 — 108.8 0.000 –98.8 166.2 67.4 –0.2912 0.2438 –149
–148 0.001 0.0092 — 108.7 0.000 –95.8 163.3 67.5 –0.2815 0.2424 –148
–147 0.001 0.0092 — 108.6 0.000 –92.8 160.5 67.6 –0.2722 0.2411 –147
–146 0.001 0.0092 — 108.5 0.000 –90.0 157.8 67.8 –0.2631 0.2399 –146

–145 0.001 0.0092 — 108.5 0.000 –87.3 155.2 67.9 –0.2544 0.2387 –145
–144 0.001 0.0092 10000.0000 108.4 0.000 –84.6 152.6 68.0 –0.2459 0.2375 –144
–143 0.001 0.0092 10000.0000 108.3 0.000 –82.0 150.2 68.1 –0.2378 0.2364 –143
–142 0.001 0.0092 10000.0000 108.2 0.000 –79.5 147.8 68.2 –0.2299 0.2353 –142
–141 0.002 0.0092 10000.0000 108.2 0.000 –77.1 145.5 68.4 –0.2223 0.2342 –141

–140 0.002 0.0093 10000.0000 108.1 0.000 –74.8 143.2 68.5 –0.2149 0.2332 –140
–139 0.002 0.0093 10000.0000 108.0 0.000 –72.5 141.1 68.6 –0.2078 0.2322 –139
–138 0.002 0.0093 10000.0000 107.9 0.000 –70.3 139.0 68.7 –0.2010 0.2312 –138
–137 0.002 0.0093 10000.0000 107.9 0.000 –68.1 137.0 68.8 –0.1943 0.2302 –137
–136 0.003 0.0093 10000.0000 107.8 0.000 –66.1 135.0 69.0 –0.1879 0.2293 –136

–135 0.003 0.0093 10000.0000 107.7 0.000 –64.1 133.2 69.1 –0.1817 0.2284 –135
–134 0.003 0.0093 10000.0000 107.6 0.000 –62.1 131.3 69.2 –0.1758 0.2275 –134
–133 0.004 0.0093 5000.0000 107.6 0.000 –60.2 129.6 69.3 –0.1700 0.2267 –133
–132 0.004 0.0093 5000.0000 107.5 0.000 –58.4 127.9 69.5 –0.1644 0.2258 –132
–131 0.004 0.0093 5000.0000 107.4 0.000 –56.6 126.2 69.6 –0.1590 0.2250 –131

–130 0.005 0.0093 5000.0000 107.3 0.000 –54.9 124.6 69.7 –0.1538 0.2242 –130
–129 0.005 0.0093 5000.0000 107.3 0.000 –53.3 123.1 69.8 –0.1487 0.2235 –129
–128 0.006 0.0093 5000.0000 107.2 0.000 –51.6 121.6 69.9 –0.1438 0.2227 –128
–127 0.006 0.0093 3333.3333 107.1 0.000 –50.1 120.1 70.1 –0.1391 0.2220 –127
–126 0.007 0.0093 3333.3333 107.0 0.000 –48.6 118.7 70.2 –0.1346 0.2213 –126

–125 0.007 0.0093 3333.3333 107.0 0.000 –47.1 117.4 70.3 –0.1302 0.2206 –125
–124 0.008 0.0094 3333.3333 106.9 0.000 –45.7 116.1 70.4 –0.1259 0.2199 –124
–123 0.009 0.0094 2500.0000 106.8 0.000 –44.3 114.8 70.6 –0.1218 0.2193 –123
–122 0.009 0.0094 2500.0000 106.7 0.000 –42.9 113.6 70.7 –0.1178 0.2186 –122
–121 0.010 0.0094 2500.0000 106.7 0.000 –41.6 112.4 70.8 –0.1140 0.2180 –121

–120 0.011 0.0094 2500.0000 106.6 0.000 –40.4 111.3 70.9 –0.1102 0.2174 –120
–119 0.012 0.0094 2000.0000 106.5 0.001 –39.1 110.2 71.0 –0.1066 0.2168 –119
–118 0.012 0.0094 2000.0000 106.5 0.001 –38.0 109.1 71.2 –0.1032 0.2162 –118
–117 0.013 0.0094 1666.6667 106.4 0.001 –36.8 108.1 71.3 –0.0998 0.2157 –117
–116 0.014 0.0094 1666.6667 106.3 0.001 –35.7 107.1 71.4 –0.0965 0.2151 –116

–115 0.015 0.0094 1666.6667 106.2 0.001 –34.6 106.1 71.5 –0.0934 0.2146 –115
–114 0.016 0.0094 1428.5714 106.2 0.001 –33.5 105.2 71.7 –0.0903 0.2140 –114
–113 0.017 0.0094 1428.5714 106.1 0.001 –32.5 104.3 71.8 –0.0874 0.2135 –113
–112 0.019 0.0094 1250.0000 106.0 0.001 –31.5 103.5 71.9 –0.0845 0.2130 –112
–111 0.020 0.0094 1250.0000 105.9 0.001 –30.6 102.6 72.0 –0.0818 0.2125 –111

–110 0.021 0.0094 1111.1111 105.9 0.001 –29.6 101.8 72.2 –0.0791 0.2121 –110
–109 0.023 0.0095 1111.1111 105.8 0.001 –28.7 101.0 72.3 –0.0765 0.2116 –109
–108 0.024 0.0095 1000.0000 105.7 0.001 –27.9 100.3 72.4 –0.0740 0.2111 –108
–107 0.026 0.0095 1000.0000 105.6 0.001 –27.0 99.5 72.5 –0.0716 0.2107 –107
–106 0.027 0.0095 909.0909 105.6 0.001 –26.2 98.8 72.7 –0.0692 0.2102 –106

–105 0.029 0.0095 833.3333 105.5 0.001 –25.4 98.2 72.8 –0.0670 0.2098 –105
–104 0.031 0.0095 833.3333 105.4 0.001 –24.6 97.5 72.9 –0.0648 0.2094 –104
–103 0.033 0.0095 769.2308 105.3 0.001 –23.8 96.9 73.0 –0.0626 0.2090 –103
–102 0.035 0.0095 714.2857 105.3 0.001 –23.1 96.3 73.2 –0.0606 0.2086 –102
–101 0.037 0.0095 666.6667 105.2 0.002 –22.4 95.7 73.3 –0.0586 0.2082 –101

–100 0.039 0.0095 666.6667 105.1 0.002 –21.7 95.1 73.4 –0.0567 0.2078 –100
–99 0.041 0.0095 625.0000 105.1 0.002 –21.0 94.6 73.6 –0.0548 0.2074 –99
–98 0.043 0.0095 588.2353 105.0 0.002 –20.4 94.0 73.7 –0.0530 0.2071 –98
–97 0.046 0.0095 555.5556 104.9 0.002 –19.7 93.5 73.8 –0.0512 0.2067 –97
–96 0.049 0.0095 526.3158 104.8 0.002 –19.1 93.0 73.9 –0.0495 0.2063 –96

–95 0.051 0.0095 500.0000 104.8 0.002 –18.5 92.6 74.1 –0.0478 0.2060 –95
–94 0.054 0.0096 476.1905 104.7 0.002 –17.9 92.1 74.2 –0.0462 0.2056 –94
–93 0.057 0.0096 454.5455 104.6 0.002 –17.3 91.7 74.3 –0.0447 0.2053 –93
–92 0.060 0.0096 434.7826 104.5 0.002 –16.8 91.2 74.5 –0.0431 0.2050 –92
–91 0.063 0.0096 416.6667 104.5 0.002 –16.2 90.8 74.6 –0.0417 0.2047 –91

Table 1

LIQUID
vf

VAPOR
vg
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VAPOR
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–90 0.067 0.0096 384.6154 104.4 0.003 –15.7 90.4 74.7 –0.0403 0.2043 –90
–89 0.070 0.0096 370.3704 104.3 0.003 –15.2 90.0 74.8 –0.0389 0.2040 –89
–88 0.074 0.0096 357.1429 104.2 0.003 –14.7 89.7 75.0 –0.0375 0.2037 –88
–87 0.077 0.0096 333.3333 104.2 0.003 –14.2 89.3 75.1 –0.0362 0.2034 –87
–86 0.081 0.0096 322.5806 104.1 0.003 –13.7 89.0 75.2 –0.0350 0.2031 –86

–85 0.085 0.0096 312.5000 104.0 0.003 –13.3 88.6 75.4 –0.0337 0.2028 –85
–84 0.090 0.0096 294.1176 104.0 0.003 –12.8 88.3 75.5 –0.0325 0.2026 –84
–83 0.094 0.0096 277.7778 103.9 0.004 –12.4 88.0 75.6 –0.0314 0.2023 –83
–82 0.099 0.0096 270.2703 103.8 0.004 –12.0 87.7 75.7 –0.0302 0.2020 –82
–81 0.103 0.0096 256.4103 103.7 0.004 –11.5 87.4 75.9 –0.0291 0.2017 –81

–80 0.108 0.0096 243.9024 103.7 0.004 –11.1 87.1 76.0 –0.0280 0.2015 –80
–79 0.113 0.0097 232.5581 103.6 0.004 –10.7 86.9 76.1 –0.0270 0.2012 –79
–78 0.119 0.0097 227.2727 103.5 0.004 –10.4 86.6 76.3 –0.0260 0.2010 –78
–77 0.124 0.0097 217.3913 103.4 0.005 –10.0 86.4 76.4 –0.0250 0.2007 –77
–76 0.130 0.0097 208.3333 103.4 0.005 –9.6 86.1 76.5 –0.0240 0.2005 –76

–75 0.136 0.0097 200.0000 103.3 0.005 –9.2 85.9 76.7 –0.0231 0.2002 –75
–74 0.142 0.0097 188.6792 103.2 0.005 –8.9 85.7 76.8 –0.0222 0.2000 –74
–73 0.149 0.0097 181.8182 103.1 0.006 –8.5 85.5 76.9 –0.0213 0.1998 –73
–72 0.155 0.0097 175.4386 103.1 0.006 –8.2 85.3 77.1 –0.0204 0.1995 –72
–71 0.162 0.0097 166.6667 103.0 0.006 –7.9 85.1 77.2 –0.0195 0.1993 –71

–70 0.169 0.0097 161.2903 102.9 0.006 –7.6 84.9 77.3 –0.0187 0.1991 –70
–69 0.177 0.0097 153.8462 102.8 0.007 –7.2 84.7 77.4 –0.0179 0.1989 –69
–68 0.185 0.0097 149.2537 102.8 0.007 –6.9 84.5 77.6 –0.0171 0.1986 –68
–67 0.193 0.0097 142.8571 102.7 0.007 –6.6 84.3 77.7 –0.0163 0.1984 –67
–66 0.201 0.0097 136.9863 102.6 0.007 –6.3 84.2 77.8 –0.0156 0.1982 –66

–65 0.209 0.0098 131.5789 102.6 0.008 –6.0 84.0 78.0 –0.0148 0.1980 –65
–64 0.218 0.0098 126.5823 102.5 0.008 –5.7 83.8 78.1 –0.0141 0.1978 –64
–63 0.227 0.0098 121.9512 102.4 0.008 –5.5 83.7 78.2 –0.0134 0.1976 –63
–62 0.237 0.0098 117.6471 102.3 0.009 –5.2 83.6 78.4 –0.0127 0.1974 –62
–61 0.247 0.0098 113.6364 102.3 0.009 –4.9 83.4 78.5 –0.0120 0.1972 –61

–60 0.257 0.0098 108.6957 102.2 0.009 –4.6 83.3 78.6 –0.0113 0.1970 –60
–59 0.267 0.0098 105.2632 102.1 0.010 –4.4 83.2 78.8 –0.0107 0.1969 –59
–58 0.278 0.0098 101.0101 102.0 0.010 –4.1 83.0 78.9 –0.0100 0.1967 –58
–57 0.290 0.0098 97.0874 102.0 0.010 –3.9 82.9 79.0 –0.0094 0.1965 –57
–56 0.301 0.0098 93.4579 101.9 0.011 –3.6 82.8 79.2 –0.0088 0.1963 –56

–55 0.313 0.0098 90.0901 101.8 0.011 –3.4 82.7 79.3 –0.0082 0.1961 –55
–54 0.326 0.0098 86.9565 101.7 0.012 –3.1 82.6 79.4 –0.0076 0.1960 –54
–53 0.339 0.0098 84.0336 101.7 0.012 –2.9 82.5 79.6 –0.0070 0.1958 –53
–52 0.352 0.0098 81.3008 101.6 0.012 –2.6 82.4 79.7 –0.0064 0.1956 –52
–51 0.365 0.0099 78.1250 101.5 0.013 –2.4 82.3 79.8 –0.0058 0.1955 –51

–50 0.380 0.0099 75.1880 101.5 0.013 –2.2 82.2 80.0 –0.0052 0.1953 –50
–49 0.394 0.0099 72.9927 101.4 0.014 –1.9 82.1 80.1 –0.0047 0.1951 –49
–48 0.409 0.0099 70.4225 101.3 0.014 –1.7 82.0 80.3 –0.0041 0.1950 –48
–47 0.425 0.0099 68.0272 101.2 0.015 –1.5 81.9 80.4 –0.0036 0.1948 –47
–46 0.441 0.0099 65.3595 101.2 0.015 –1.3 81.8 80.5 –0.0031 0.1947 –46

–45 0.457 0.0099 63.2911 101.1 0.016 –1.1 81.7 80.7 –0.0025 0.1945 –45
–44 0.474 0.0099 61.3497 101.0 0.016 –0.8 81.6 80.8 –0.0020 0.1944 –44
–43 0.492 0.0099 59.1716 100.9 0.017 –0.6 81.6 80.9 –0.0015 0.1942 –43
–42 0.510 0.0099 57.1429 100.9 0.018 –0.4 81.5 81.1 –0.0010 0.1941 –42
–41 0.529 0.0099 55.2486 100.8 0.018 –0.2 81.4 81.2 –0.0005 0.1940 –41

–40 0.548 0.0099 53.4759 100.7 0.019 0.0 81.3 81.3 0.0000 0.1938 –40
–39 0.568 0.0099 51.8135 100.6 0.019 0.2 81.3 81.5 0.0005 0.1937 –39
–38 0.589 0.0099 50.0000 100.6 0.020 0.4 81.2 81.6 0.0010 0.1935 –38
–37 0.610 0.0100 48.3092 100.5 0.021 0.6 81.1 81.7 0.0015 0.1934 –37
–36 0.631 0.0100 46.7290 100.4 0.021 0.8 81.1 81.9 0.0019 0.1933 –36

–35 0.654 0.0100 45.2489 100.3 0.022 1.0 81.0 82.0 0.0024 0.1931 –35
–34 0.677 0.0100 43.8596 100.3 0.023 1.2 80.9 82.2 0.0029 0.1930 –34
–33 0.701 0.0100 42.5532 100.2 0.024 1.4 80.9 82.3 0.0033 0.1929 –33
–32 0.725 0.0100 41.1523 100.1 0.024 1.6 80.8 82.4 0.0038 0.1928 –32
–31 0.750 0.0100 39.8406 100.0 0.025 1.8 80.8 82.6 0.0043 0.1927 –31
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Table 1
HCFC�123 Saturation Properties�Temperature Table

TEMP.
°F

TEMP.
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 (continued)

–30 0.776 0.0100 38.6100 100.0 0.026 2.0 80.7 82.7 0.0047 0.1925 –30
–29 0.803 0.0100 37.4532 99.9 0.027 2.2 80.6 82.8 0.0052 0.1924 –29
–28 0.830 0.0100 36.2319 99.8 0.028 2.4 80.6 83.0 0.0056 0.1923 –28
–27 0.859 0.0100 35.0877 99.7 0.029 2.6 80.5 83.1 0.0061 0.1922 –27
–26 0.888 0.0100 34.0136 99.7 0.029 2.8 80.5 83.3 0.0065 0.1921 –26

–25 0.918 0.0100 33.0033 99.6 0.030 3.0 80.4 83.4 0.0070 0.1920 –25
–24 0.948 0.0100 32.0513 99.5 0.031 3.2 80.4 83.5 0.0074 0.1919 –24
–23 0.980 0.0101 31.0559 99.4 0.032 3.4 80.3 83.7 0.0078 0.1918 –23
–22 1.012 0.0101 30.1205 99.4 0.033 3.5 80.3 83.8 0.0083 0.1917 –22
–21 1.046 0.0101 29.2398 99.3 0.034 3.7 80.2 83.9 0.0087 0.1916 –21

–20 1.080 0.0101 28.3286 99.2 0.035 3.9 80.2 84.1 0.0091 0.1915 –20
–19 1.115 0.0101 27.4725 99.1 0.036 4.1 80.1 84.2 0.0096 0.1914 –19
–18 1.151 0.0101 26.6667 99.1 0.038 4.3 80.1 84.4 0.0100 0.1913 –18
–17 1.188 0.0101 25.9067 99.0 0.039 4.5 80.0 84.5 0.0104 0.1912 –17
–16 1.227 0.0101 25.1889 98.9 0.040 4.7 80.0 84.6 0.0108 0.1911 –16

–15 1.266 0.0101 24.4499 98.8 0.041 4.9 79.9 84.8 0.0113 0.1910 –15
–14 1.306 0.0101 23.7530 98.8 0.042 5.1 79.9 84.9 0.0117 0.1909 –14
–13 1.347 0.0101 23.0415 98.7 0.043 5.2 79.8 85.1 0.0121 0.1908 –13
–12 1.390 0.0101 22.3714 98.6 0.045 5.4 79.8 85.2 0.0125 0.1907 –12
–11 1.433 0.0102 21.7391 98.5 0.046 5.6 79.7 85.3 0.0130 0.1906 –11

–10 1.478 0.0102 21.1416 98.4 0.047 5.8 79.7 85.5 0.0134 0.1905 –10
–9 1.524 0.0102 20.5339 98.4 0.049 6.0 79.6 85.6 0.0138 0.1905 –9
–8 1.571 0.0102 19.9601 98.3 0.050 6.2 79.6 85.8 0.0142 0.1904 –8
–7 1.619 0.0102 19.4175 98.2 0.052 6.4 79.5 85.9 0.0146 0.1903 –7
–6 1.669 0.0102 18.8679 98.1 0.053 6.6 79.5 86.0 0.0151 0.1902 –6

–5 1.720 0.0102 18.3486 98.1 0.055 6.8 79.4 86.2 0.0155 0.1901 –5
–4 1.772 0.0102 17.8571 98.0 0.056 6.9 79.4 86.3 0.0159 0.1901 –4
–3 1.825 0.0102 17.3611 97.9 0.058 7.1 79.3 86.5 0.0163 0.1900 –3
–2 1.880 0.0102 16.8919 97.8 0.059 7.3 79.3 86.6 0.0167 0.1899 –2
–1 1.936 0.0102 16.4474 97.8 0.061 7.5 79.2 86.7 0.0171 0.1898 –1

0 1.993 0.0102 16.0000 97.7 0.063 7.7 79.2 86.9 0.0176 0.1898 0
1 2.052 0.0102 15.5521 97.6 0.064 7.9 79.1 87.0 0.0180 0.1897 1
2 2.113 0.0103 15.1515 97.5 0.066 8.1 79.1 87.2 0.0184 0.1896 2
3 2.174 0.0103 14.7493 97.4 0.068 8.3 79.0 87.3 0.0188 0.1896 3
